Board Office U: g_ls

File ID Number

\&-0N543

Introduction Date

Enactment Number

Enactment Date

Memo
To

From

Board Meeting Date
Subject

2 Info.

Board of Education

Antwan Wilson, Superintendent . _ )
By: Devin Dillon, Chief Academic Officer Jicen /Qé/t/u [ 2//5
Vernon Hal. Senior Business Officer

Approval of a Standard Agreement — Subvention Contract — California State Department
of Rehabilitati~~ ™rograms for Exceptional Children’s Career Transition Department

Action Requested

Background

Discussion

Approval of a Standard Agreement — Subvention Contract — Vocational
Rehabilitation Third Party Cooperative/Case Agreement — Transition Partnership
Program — between District and California State Department of Rehabilitation
(grant period July 1, 2015 through June 30, 2018), authorizing the three-year
Agreement Professional Services Contract between the District and California
State Department of Rehabilitation. The DOR contract’s Service Budget for
three-years is $ 1,174,917.00. This presently funds 5- 100% FTEs and the
program’s operating expenses. The district’s match funding for the three-years is
$ 885,381.00. Services to be provided to Programs for Exceptional Children’s
Career Transition Department participants for the period of 07/01/2015 through
06/30/18.

This partnership enriches the services provided to 11™ and 12" grade
disabled students’/DOR clients’ ability to gain meaningful employment
and/or post-secondary education. The DOR contract’'s Service Budget for
three-years is $ 1,174,917.00. This budget presently funds 5- 100%
FTEs and the program’s operating expenses. The district’'s match funding
for the three-years is $ 885,381.00 for the the period of 07/01/15 through
6/30/18.

Approval by the Board of Education will allow the contract to provide support to
students enrolled in the Transition Partnership Project (TPP) program. The DOR
has funded this program for almost 20-years. The total number of students
projected to be served each year is approximately 300. The district and DOR have
combined their resources to enrich the service provided to disabled students /
clients to enable them to alleviate, ameliorate, or compensate for the limitations
imposed by their disabilities. By providing services to this population, the
students benefit in terms of employability and independent living. Through this
joint partnership, the students are able to attain and maintain emplo9yment,
achieve greater independence, and become contributing members of society.



Recommendation

Fiscal Impact

Attachments

Approval of a Standard Agreement — Subvention Contract — Vocational
Rehabilitation Third Party Cooperative/Case A eement — Transition
Partnership Program — between District and California State Department
of Rehabilitation (grant period July 1, 2015 through June 30, 2018),
authorizing the three-year Agreeme¢ t Professional Services Contract
between the District and California State Department of Rehabilitation.
The DOR contract’s Service Budget for three-years is $ 1,174,917.00.
The district's match funding in the Certified E )enditure Budget for the
three-years is $ 885,381.00. Services to be provided to Programs for
Exceptional Children’s Career Transition Department participants for the
period of 07/01/2015 through 06/30/18.

Funding Resource: NO IMPACT on the district.

Four (4) Original Signed Standard Agreement Amendment
Signed Grant Contract Signature Authorization form to be signed by
Authorized Person per Board Resolution once Board approval has been
attained

e Board Resolution form to be s ed by Board Secretary once Board
approval has been attained



STATE OF CALIFORNIA-DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE

PAYEE DATA RECORD

(Required when receiving payment from the State of California in lieu of IRS W-9)

STD. 204 (Rev. 6-2003)

INSTRUCTIONS: Complete ali information on this form. Sign, date, and return to the State agency (department/office) address shown at
1 the bottom of this page. Prompt return of this fully completed form will prevent delays when processing payments. Information provided in
this form will be used by State agencies to prepare Information Retums (1099). See reverse side for more information and Privacy
Statement.
NOTE: Govemmental entities, federal, State, and local (including school districts), are not required to submit this form.
PAYEE’S LEGAL BUSINESS NAME (Type or Print)
Oakland Unified School District
2 SOLE PROPRIETOR — ENTER NAME AS SHOWN ON SSN (Last, First, M.1.) E-MAIL ADDRESS
sheilagh.andujar@ousd.k12.ca.us
MAILING ADDRESS BUSINESS ADDRESS
2850 West Street, Administrative Office 1000 Broadway
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE
Oakland, CA 94608 QOakland, CA 94612
ENTER FEDERAL EMPLOYER IDENTIFICATION NUMBER (FEIN): _ NOTE:
3 Payment will not
[1 PARTNERSHIP CORPORATION: be processed
PAYEE d MEDICAL (e.g., dentistry, psychotharapy, chiropractic, etc.) without an )
ENTITY [] ESTATE OR TRUST O LEGAL (e.g. attomey services) ;ccompa?gng
TYPE d EXEMPT (nonprofit) n:rgngr s
U ALL OTHERS ’
CHECK
ONEBOX | [_] INDIVIDUAL OR SOLE PROPRIETOR I | al _ l | ]
ONLY ENTER SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER:
(SSN required by authority of California Revenue and Tax Code Section 18646)
4 California resident - Qualified to do business in California or maintains a permanent place of business in California.
[1 califomia nonresident (see reverse side) - Payments to nonresidents for services may be subject to State income tax
RESIDENCY O No services performed in California.
STATUS O Copy of Franchise Tax Board waiver of State withholding attached.
5 | hereby certify under penalty of perjury that the information provided on this document is true and correct.
Should my residency status change, | will promptly notify the State agency below.
AUTHORIZED PAYEE REPRESENTATIVE'S NAME (Type or Print) TITLE
Sheilagh Andujar Deputy Chief
SIGNATURE / DA%SE / " / —~ TELEPHONE
/é(,(jk.@(\ \,,\,(/[U//‘\/_ 7 /6 (510)874-3700
Please return campleted form ta:
6 Department/Office: Department of Rehabilitation
Unit/Section: Shari Cooley, Contract Section
Mailing Address: 721 Capitol Mall, 6th Floor
City/State/Zip: Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 338-5690 Fax: (916) 358-3681
E-mail Address: scooley@dor.ca.gov








































D@ DEPARTMENT of Edmund G. Brown Jr., Governor
REHABILITATION p

Fmploymen:. Independence & Equality

State of California
[Health and Human Services Agency

Contracts & Procurement Section
P.O. Box 944222
Sacramento. CA 94299-9222
(916) 538-5680 Office
(916) 558-5681 Fax
scovley a-dor.ca.cov Email

February 25 2015

Oakland Unified School District

Leslyn Henry

2850 West Street, Administrative Office
Oakland, CA 94608

Re: Agreement # 29579

Dear Leslyn,
Attached is your three-year Agreement for Fiscal Years 2015/16, 2016/17 and 2017/18.
Complete and sign the following checked item(s):

X Print out four copies of the Standard Agreement form (STD 213). Sign all
four copies of the STD 213. All signatures must be original.

X Print out one copy of the Payee Data Record (STD 204). No payment can be
made unless this form is completed.

X Print out one copy of the Contractor Certification Clauses (CCC). The CCC
package contains clauses and conditions that may apply to your agreement
and to persons doing business with the State of California. The CCC will be
kept on file in a central location and must be renewed every three (3) years
and updated as changes occur. Sign and return the first page of the current
CCC. Failure to do will prohibit the State of California from doing business
with your company.

X Print out one copy of the Board lesolution, complete and sign. Please make
sure the person who signs the Board Resolution form is not the same person
being authorized. However, if the authorized signer is an elected official, you
do not need the Board approval, just submit a letter or email stating the fact.

In lieu of the Board Resolution form, you may use your own form or Board
minutes. Be sure the authorization gives approval to “sign and execute any
and all documents required by DOR to effectuate the execution of
contracts and/or amendments”. If the word "amendment” is not included in



the authorization, we will require a new Board Resolution to process any
amendments.

X Print out one copy of the Signature Authorization form, complete and sign.
The person authorizing the signatures is the person who is authorized to sign
the Agreement.

General Liability Insurance documents. See Exhibit D for requirements.

¥ Worker's Compensation Insurance - Waiver of Subrogation. See Exhibit D
for requirements.

Auto Insurance documents. See Exhibit D for requirements.

Return all four original signed copies of the STD 213 and one copy of all other related
documents for further processing. All signed documents must have original
signatures.
Department of Rehabilitation
Attn: Shari Cooley, Contract Section
721 Capitol Mall, 6" Floor
Sacramento, California, 95814

No services should be started prior to final approval by DGS and/or the passage of the
State Budget as the State is not obligated to make any payments until the contract is
executed. Expeditious handling of this Agreement is appreciated.

If you have any questions please call me at (916) 558-5690.

Sincerely,

Stari Cocley

Contract Analyst

Enclosures
cc: Contract Administrator
























increase opportunities and avoid duplication of services:

* Al OUSD programs including School-to-Career, Regional Occupation: Program,
Vocationi Education opportunities; Magnet and Academy programs, Adult Education;
and the young adult community-based vocatior  training program (ON-TRAC and CIP)
OUSD Volunteer Program

Cne Stops on comprehensive high school campuses

Regional Center of the East Bay

EastBay Works - PIC/Oal ind Career Center

Alameda College One-Stop

e [PPort of Oakland -- Employment Resources Development Progre

» East Bay Job Developers

« Peralta Community College Programs and Services for Students with Disabilities (PSSD)
» East Bay Conservation Corps

 Employment Development Department (D)

« Job Corp

e Center for Independent Living (¢ )

o FEast Bay Asian Youth Center

East Oakland Youth Development Center

Goodwill Industries of the Greater East Bay/CALIDAD

Youth Employment Partnership

Social Security Administration

Department of Motor Vehicles

Adult Supported Services Agencies (Stepping Stones, Clausen

House, ARC)

V. IN SERVICE TRAINING

Training and staff development occur as needs and opportunities arise. Each month there

are cross-agency meetings scheduled in which stafft ' 1¢ portunity to learn about and
are cross-trained in the other agency’s mission, services, procedures, and professional
approach. Thesc meetings include DOR staff, TPP st , bher educational staff, community

agencies, colleges, and/or the business community.

(Rev 2/2013)







































ra ing - Training fees forup to 6 E ication Agency TPP program staff to attend contract service
related trainings and/or job development trainings. Trainings must be re-approvec y D( |
contract administrator.

Theft Sensitive Items - The computer tablets will be used to accomplish and monitor the program
goals; document the TPP students/DOR consumers activities; mair  n the program’s statistical
information; as well as. communicate with OUSD and DOR st:  TPP s lents/DOR consumers
and their families; em| »yers; and comm  ty agencies sc at our program provides the best
vocational services possible, all to be purchased in each of the following FYs: 2015/16, 2016/2017,
and 2017/2018:

> Desk-top computer systems at approximately $1,500 each

» Laptop computers with at approximately $925 ¢ :h
» Scanner at a) roximately $150.00 each

J ECT COSTS// MINISTF T[VE CVERHEAD:

Direct program costs which are reasonable and necessary for the administration, general
management and support of e program as approved by California Department of Education This
includes items which are not directly related to the provisions of the service contract, such as,
Accounting Department, Personnel Department, and/or Maintenance.









Transition Program Functions (New pattern of service for students/DOR clfents onty)

I glish TPP Teacher

Provides pre-employment instruction to student/DOR clients through English curriculum

» Teaches Transition Skills Class, 1 class period/day with the modified sk based TPP
functional curriculum to 11" and 12" grade students/DOR clients at least 1 day/Aveek

« Evaluates student/ DOR client performance in Transition Skills Class

« Coordinates and assists in writing IEP/ITP goals and objectives for students/DOR clients as
related to TPP services

e Coordinates with TST to identify needs and/or services

Meets with TST, LTS, Transition staff, and/or DOR Counselors to 38 student/DOR client

progress, needs, and/or services

Former/Current Education Agency Functions

Special Education Instructor — Community-Based Program

e Coordinates OUSD young adult special education program for studet 18-22 years old
» Record keeping related to students’ goals and objectives, abilities, and capabilities

Tr~~~%ion Program Functions (New pattern of servi.  for students/DOR clients only)

P Transition Support Coordinator--Community ased Program

» Provides one-to-one instruction in transition skills using individualized functional curriculum
including socialization skills and expcriential activities, to young-aduit students/DOR clients
receiving services thru TPP

e Evaluates student OR client performance in Transttion Skills Class  d Work Experience
placement

e Coordinates with LTS and DOR Counsclors to identify needs and provide services
Meets with DOR Counselors an  Transition staff at regularly-sched 2d s dent/DOR client-
centered staffings

e Coordinates and assists in writing IEP/ITP goals and objectives for studei /DOR clients as
related o TPP services

F-—~r/Current Education Agency Functions

Job Coach — Community-Based Program
e Assists OUSD young adults’ special educatio for students18-22 years old wi  job placement

and on-the-job training job training and coaching
e Record keeping related to students job performance

24






Secondary Education Administrator

» Performs administrative duties Specific to Secondary Education
¢ Provide support to middle and high School certificated and classified staff

Transition Progre. 1 Functions (New pattern of service for students/DOR clients onfy)

7 P Administraior

e Oversees the TPP program

* Works with LTS to monitor and review contract goals and outcomes
* Reviews production reports

o Meets with LTS monthly

+ Works with TP to achieve contract goals

e Attends contr >t meetings, as appropriatc

ECT/ADMIIISTRA \ O\ ZAD:
/o)

Indirect cost rate ¢l the duci on Agency Cooperative Program is the rate calculated and
approved by the California Department of Edur  ion (CDE).

26



EX c

AL TERMS ¢/ ¢ P DNS(C C 61

PLEASE IOTE: The General Terms and Conditions will be included in eement by
reference, you can view them al e Department of Generat Services, ( Legal Services
website at http./iwww.ols.dgs.ce  w/Standarr+' ~~quage/default.htm. i the Standard

Contract Languace section to expand, then click cn GTC 610.

)
Q



















































DISCLAIMER

The Certificate of Coverage on the reverse side of this form does not constitute a contract between the issuing
entity(ies), authorized representative or producer, and the certificate holder, nor does it affirmatively or negatively
amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the coverage documents listed thereon.

OAKLAUNT

Rebyn Trvon  F/14/2014 8:2

:56 AM (PDT) Page I of 2




LERT

ENDORSEMENT

ADDITIONAL COVERED PARTY

N3

COVERED PARTY COVERAGE DOCUMENT ADMINISTRATOR
QOakland Unified School District NCR 01711-06 Keenan & Associates

Subject to all its terms, conditions, exclusions, and endorsements, such additional
covered party as is afforded by the coverage document shall also apply to the following
entity but only as respects to liability arising directly from the actions and activities of the
covered party described under “as respects” below.

Additional C | Party:

State of California =
Department of Rehabilitation
Contact Section

721 Capitol Mall, 6th Floor
Sacramento CA 95814

As Respecis:

As respects to the Transition Partnership Program Contract Agreement between the State of California
Department of Rehabilitation and Oakland Unified School District through the coverage expiration date. Annual
ég%rgg%tgoof $24,000,000 applies in total for all members in the layer $4,000,000 occurrence excess of

The State of California, its officers, agents, employees, and servants are included as an Additional Covered
Party, but only with the respect to work performed for the State of Califonia under the contract.

0, (4
P
e

Authorized Representative

Issue Date: 7/14/2014

ZOBTREBY CLIBRT CODE: OAKLAUNT RPobyn Tryon F/14/2004 8:28:56 AM {BDT) Fage 3 of 2





